
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 

 
CS/NG 

 
16 October 2014 

 
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324 

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 22

ND
 OCTOBER, 

2014 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
1 PRESENTATIONS  

 Association of Public Sector Excellence Annual Service Awards 2014 - 
Flintshire County Council’s Housing Regeneration and Strategy Team, 
finalists in the category: Best Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency 
Initiative. 
 
Constructing Excellence in Wales Awards 2014 - Read Construction 
Innovation Award, Special Recognition: Innovative implementation and 
sharing lessons of a BIM process on a partnering project - Ysgol Tŷ Ffynnon, 
Shotton. 

Public Document Pack



2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3 COUNCIL MINUTES (Pages 1 - 18) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
9 September and 24 September 2014. 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive any declarations of interests from Members. 

5 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

6 PETITIONS  

7 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

8 QUESTIONS  

 To note the answers to any questions submitted in accordance with County 
Council Standing Order No. 9.4(A). 

9 NOTICE OF MOTION  

10 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2013/14 (Pages 19 - 192) 

 Report of Chief Executive enclosed. 

11 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 OF THE IRPW (Pages 193 - 196) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) enclosed. 

12 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 197 - 226) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed. 

 



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
9 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, 
Mold on Tuesday, 9 September 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, 
Amanda Bragg, Helen Brown, Derek Butler, Clive Carver, Paul Cunningham, 
Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Andy 
Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Jim Falshaw, Veronica Gay, Robin 
Guest, Ron Hampson, George Hardcastle, Dennis Hutchinson, Hilary 
Isherwood, Joe Johnson, Rita Johnson, Christine Jones, Kevin Jones, 
Richard Jones, Stella Jones, Phil Lightfoot, Brian Lloyd, Richard Lloyd, Mike 
Lowe, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Hilary McGuill, Ann Minshull, Billy 
Mullin, Tim Newhouse, Mike Peers, Vicky Perfect, Neville Phillips, Mike 
Reece, Gareth Roberts, Ian Roberts, David Roney, Tony Sharps, Aaron 
Shotton, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas, 
Owen Thomas, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley     
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Haydn Bateman, Peter Curtis, Alan Diskin, Glenys 
Diskin, Rosetta Dolphin, Brian Dunn, Alison Halford, Colin Legg, Sharon 
Williams and David Williams 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change) and Head of ICT 
 

Prior to the presentations, the Chief Executive introduced Ian Bancroft, 
Chief Officer (Organisational Change) to the Members.   
 

25. PRESENTATIONS 
   
  The Chief Executive welcomed representatives from Flintshire Trading 

Standards, Jack Yates, Gareth Jones and Lise Mitchell, and explained that 
the service had been highly commended for its innovative approach to 
hallmarking covering three important areas: enforcement, education and 
information.   The
[...]
aft minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2014 had been 

circulated to Members with the agenda. 
 
Councillor Tony Sharps indicated that he had been in attendance but 

this had not been recorded in the minutes.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.   

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.   

 
28. CHAIR’S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 A copy of the Chair’s communications had been circulated to all 
Members before the meeting.    
 
 Councillor Carolyn Thomas praised the Chair, Councillor Glenys Diskin, 
for undertaking her recent zipwire challenge for which she had raised £1400.  
She said that it was wonderful to see her at events, despite her ill health, and 
thanked the Vice-Chair, Councillor Ray Hughes for his flexibility to step in as 
Chair when needed.   
 
 Councillor Aaron Shotton added his congratulations to Councillor 
Diskin.  He also noted that the Vice-Chair had recently attended the funeral of 

Page 2



the wife of Councillor Matt Wright and expressed the heartfelt thoughts of 
Members for Councillor Wright.      

  
29.  PETITIONS 
 
  Councillor Mike Reece, on behalf of Councillor Joe Johnson, submitted 

a petition from residents which requested a proposal to have a ‘walk around’ 
area in the new Holywell High School plans. 

 
30. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
  The Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that none had been 

received.   
 
31. QUESTIONS 
 
  The Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that none had been 

received.   
 

32. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS ON COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
  The Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that none had been 

received.   
 

33. NOTICE OF MOTION 
 
  The Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that none had been 

received.   
 

34. REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE 
 
  The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report to review the 

Council’s Political Balance calculations following the by-election result
[...]
ests of the provision of local government services within our 

County, this Council seeks an urgent meeting with both the Welsh 
Government Minister for Local Government and the Minister for Finance to 
discuss the availability of transitional finance, support and a long term funding 
strategy in order to assist the Council in its quest to protect Local Government 
services for our residents now and into the future in return for an early 
adoption merger of Flintshire County Council and Wrexham County Borough 
Council.   

 
 
36. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
  There was 1 member of the public and 2 members of the press in 

attendance. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 (The meeting started at 2.25 pm and ended at 4.23 pm) 
 
 
 

6666666666 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
24 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, 
Mold on Wednesday, 24 September 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Glenys Diskin (Chair) 
Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman,  
Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, Derek Butler, Clive Carver, David Cox, Paul 
Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-Cooke, Brian Dunn, Carol Ellis, 
David Evans, Jim Falshaw, Veronica Gay, Robin Guest, Alison Halford, Ron 
Hampson, George Hardcastle, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, 
Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave 
Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Hilary McGuill, Vicky Perfect, Neville Phillips, Mike 
Reece, Ian Roberts, David Roney, Tony Sharps, Aaron Shotton, Paul Shotton, 
Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas, Sharon Williams. David 
Wisinger and Arnold Woolley     
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Ron Davies, Alan Diskin, Chris 
Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, Hilary Isherwood, 
Rita Johnson,  Stella Jones, Phil Lightfoot, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike 
Peers, Gareth Roberts, Owen Thomas, David Williams and Matt Wright 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance Manager, 
Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise), 2 Chief Officers (Organisational 
Change), Chief Officer (People and Resources), Chief Officer (Planning and 
Environment), Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Democracy and 
Governance Manager, Finance Manager – Technical Accountancy, Finance 
Officers 

 Mr. John Herniman and Ms. Amanda Hughes from Wales Audit Officer for 
minute number 44  

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Chief Officer (Governance) explained that the Clwyd Pension Fund 

Accounts formed part of the Statement of Accounts 2013/14 being considered 
at agenda item 9.  He advised that those Members who were in receipt of a 
Pension from the Clwyd Pension Fund should declare a personal interest but 
did not need to complete a form.  The following Members declared a personal 
interest:-     

 
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Amanda Bragg, Carol Ellis, Cindy Hinds, David 
Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Hilary McGuill, Ian Roberts, Ian Smith and Carolyn 
Thomas. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

38. CHAIR’S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 A copy of the Chair’s communications had been circulated to all 
Members before the meeting.    
 
 The Chair thanked those who had sponsored her Zipwire Challenge, 
for which she had raised £1800 for her chosen charities, and reminded those 
who had not yet sponsored her that they could still do so.  She also gave 
thanks to the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Ray Hughes, for covering events, 
sometimes at short notice.  The Chair reminded Members of the Pride of 
Flintshire Awards which were due to be held on 15 and 16 October 2014.      
 
 Councillor Aaron Shotton referred to the Big Dee Day Breakfast Launch 
and welcomed the work undertaken by the two local authorities for the benefit 
of the local area.      

  
39.  PETITIONS 
 
  Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer submitted a petition from residents for 

the removal of parking restrictions and white lines on the Village Square, 
Central Gwaenysgor.    

 
40. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
  The Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that none had been 

received.   
 
41. QUESTIONS 
 
  The Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that none had been 

received.   
 

42. NOTICE OF MOTION 
 
  The following Notice of Motion had been submitted by Councillor Clive 

Carver:- 
 
 “The Council’s Constitution to have an additional Council Procedure Rule so 

that when a Member has declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest relating 
to an agenda item and subsequently leave the Council Chamber or 
Committee Room for the debate and vote, then when the Member returns to 
the meeting room, the Chair of that meeting will repeat the decision of that 
agenda item so that the Member who declared a Personal and Prejudicial 
interest will be made aware of the decision.  There will be no comment or 
discussion when the Chair repeats the decision”. 

 
  Councillor Carver formally proposed the motion which was duly 

seconded by Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer.   
 

Page 12



 

  The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that under Council Procedure 
Rule 21.2, the item should be adjourned at this meeting for discussion at the 
next meeting of the Council.   

 
  The following Notice of Motion had been submitted by Councillor Aaron 

Shotton:- 
 
 “While many ordinary people face falling household income and rising costs of 

living, some multinational companies are avoiding billions of pounds of tax 
from a tax system that fails to make them pay their fair share.  Local 
governments in developing countries and the UK alike would benefit from a 
fairer tax system, enabling them to provide quality public services.  The UK 
government must listen to the strength of public feeling and act to end the 
injustice of tax dodging by large multinational companies, in developing 
countries and the UK”.   

 
  The Notice of Motion w
[...]
LVED: 
 
 That the role of Monitoring Officer be assigned to the post of Chief Officer 

(Governance).     
 
49. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
  There was 1 member of the public and 1 member of the press in 

attendance. 
 
 
 

 (The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.03 pm) 
 
 
 
 

4444444444 
Chairman 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2013/14 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To approve the 2013/14 draft Annual Performance Report for 

publication. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Annual Performance Report (the Report) meets the statutory 
requirement to publish an Improvement Plan as required by the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure (2009) (the Measure). The report must 
be published by 31st October each year. The purpose of the report is 
to account for the organisation’s previous year’s performance against 
its Improvement Priorities. 
 

2.02 The requirements of the Measure are met through the “forward- 
looking” documents of the Improvement Plan 2013/14 and the Council 
(Plan) Governance Framework. These set out the vision and priorities 
for the Council. The second statutory requirement of the Measure is 
met by this Annual Performance Report, which reviews progress on 
commitments made in the previous year. 
 

2.03 The Annual Performance Report must be approved by the full Council 
prior to publication. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The Annual Performance Report for 2013/14 reviews our progress 
against the Improvement Priorities as detailed in the Improvement 
Plan 2013/14. This assessment takes into consideration assessments 
of our performance for each of the Improvement Priorities through:- 

• Progress against key actions and projects 

• Regulatory, audit and inspection activity 

• Progress again
[...]
y claims may be 
brought 

Medium-term Financial 
Plan 

The Council’s plan forecasts funding levels and resource 
requirements over the medium term, identifies the gap 
between the two with specific actions identified to balance the 
budget and manage resources 

Asset Strategy Long term plan to make best use of our buildings 

Council Property Assets Buildings owned and maintained by the Council 

Agile Working 
Working across locations in a flexible way with the use of 
technology 

Capital Money spent on assets (e.g. buildings, equipment and land) 

Community Asset Transfers of land of buildings into the ownership or 

Page 191



Transfers managements of a Voluntary/Community Sector organisation 
or statutory body 

Community Benefit 
Clauses 

Benefits to local communities from major procurements e.g. 
training and employment opportunities, community facilities.  
This incorporates social value by taking wider issues in to 
account other than price  

Procurement 
Collaborations 

Ways of procuring goods and services within agreed terms 
and conditions 

Flintshire Connects 
Centres 

Simpler and more “joined up” access to Council and other 
public sector services in County towns in a modern and 
welcoming environment 

Customer Service 
Standards 

What customers can expect when they make contact with the 
council e.g. how quickly we answer the phone, respond to 
email etc 

 

Page 192



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (GOVERNANCE) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 OF THE IRPW 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 For Council to determine its response to consultation on the draft 

annual report for 2015/16 of the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales (IRPW). 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The IRPW determines on an annual basis the rates of payments that 
are made to Members and co-opted members of County Councils in 
Wales.  Section 
[...]
ider it 
inappropriate to make any such applications at the present time. 
 

3.04 Section 63 of the Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 
gave the IRPW new powers in relation to changes in the salary of the 
Head of Paid Service.  Unless the change is in-keeping with changes 
applied to other officers, the IRPW must be consulted on the proposed 
change.  The Panel’s approach to its use of this power is set out in 
Section 11 of the draft report and accords with the guidance issued to 
the IRPW by the Welsh Government that can be found at Annex 5 of 
the draft report.  This is for Members information as there is no 
intention to change the salary of Flintshire’s Head Of Paid Service. 
 

3.05 On a technical point paragraph 3.26 of the draft report indicates that 
the UK government has determined that a Councillor’s place of work 
is his/her home and that there is no tax liability on expenses paid by 
local authorities for travel between home and Council offices.  In short 
Members will not have to pay tax on travel expenses.  The paragraph 
refers to Annex 6 of the draft report which is the HM Treasury written 
ministerial statement of the 22 July 2014.  That statement however, is 
an announcement of an intention to introduce legislation rather than 
changing the existing legislation.  This point has been raised with the 
Secretariat to the IRPW who have indicated that the Council may wish 
to include this in any official response it makes to consultation.  Whilst 
the government’s announced intention is to be welcomed the draft 
report is premature in describing it as being in place. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 To respond to consultation on the draft report by making the points in 
paragraphs 3.01 and 3.05 above. 
 

4.02 For Council to note the procedure in paragraph 3.03. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 
 

Any successful application to pay an additional “senior salary” at 
committee Chair level would cost £8,700. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMP

Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
22 OCTOBER 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of Flintshire County Council held at Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 22 October 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Marion Bateman, 
Chris Bithell, Amanda Bragg, Helen Brown, Derek Butler, Clive Carver, 
David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Brian Dunn, David Evans, Jim Falshaw, 
Veronica Gay, Robin Guest, Alison Halford, Ron Hampson, Cindy Hinds, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Hilary Isherwood, Joe Johnson, Christine Jones, 
Kevin Jones, Richard Jones, Stella Jones, Richard Lloyd, Dave Mackie, 
Nancy Matthews, Hilary McGuill, Ann Minshull, Tim Newhouse, Mike Peers, 
Vicky Perfect, Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts, Ian Roberts, David Roney, 
Aaron Shotton, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas, 
Owen Thomas, Sharon Williams, David Wisinger, Arnold Woolley and 
Matt Wright 
 
APOLOGIES: 
Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Alan Diskin, Glenys Diskin, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, George Hardcastle, Rita Johnson, Colin Legg, 
Phil Lightfoot, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Billy Mullin, Neville Phillips, Tony Sharps 
and David Williams 
Chief Executive 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation), Chief 
Officer (Community & Enterprise), Chief Officer (Education & Youth), Chief 
Officer (Organisational Change), Chief Officer (Social Services), Policy & 
Performance Manager, Democracy & Governance Manager, Member 
Engagement Manager, Performance Team Leader and Committee Officer 
 
 

50. PRESENTATIONS 
 

The Chief Officer (Governance) welcomed Steven Reynolds and Shelley 
Webber from the Council’s Domestic Energy Team within the Housing 
Regeneration and Strategy Team.  He praised the team for their achievement as 
finalists in the ‘Best Renewable Energy and Energy Efficiency Initiative’ category 
of the Association of Public Sector Excellence (APSE) annual service awards 
2014.  The Domestic Energy Team had been one of seven shortlisted entries out 
of 375 nominations across the UK and had delivered energy efficiency measures 
to 28% of properties in Flintshire to date. 

 
As Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Helen Brown congratulated 

the team on their success and for securing around £8m of funding for energy 
efficiency measures to help Flintshire residents. 

 
A second presentation was made to acknowledge the Special Recognition 

Award given to Read Construction for innovation at the Constructing Excellence 



 

Wales annual awards 2014.  The award had been given in recognition of the 
delivery of innovative solutions and sharing knowledge on work completed on the 
new £6.4m primary school complex in Shotton, Ysgol Tŷ Ffynnon, which was 
funded jointly by the Council and the Welsh Government.  In attendance were Mr 
Richard Heaton, Managing Director of Read Construction; Helen Hughes, 
Headteacher of Ysgol Tŷ Ffynnon; John Donelley, Chair of Governors; together 
with the Council’s Project Architect David Friend and Capital Projects & Planning 
Manager, Paula Vogt. 

 
As Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection & Leisure, 

Councillor Kevin Jones offered his congratulations to all involved in the project 
and cited this as a good example of partnership working by the Council.  Tributes 
were paid by Members to the Headteacher, staff and Board of Governors. 

 
Councillor Ron Davies commended Clwyd Theatr Cymru which had been 

nominated in the category of My Theatre Matters, UK’s Most Welcoming Theatre 
at the UK Theatre Awards in London.  Although unsuccessful, he felt it was 
important to recognise the achievement as one of only five nominees in the UK. 
 

51. COUNCIL MINUTES 
 

The draft minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 24 September 2014 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda. 

 
On behalf of Councillor David Williams, Councillor Carolyn Thomas asked 

that his attendance be recorded at the meeting on 24 September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the above amendment, both sets of minutes be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that a personal interest would be 
recorded for all Members on Agenda Item 11 - Draft Annual Report 2015/16 of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales. 
 

53. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

A copy of the Chair’s communications had been circulated to all Members 
before the meeting. 

 
The Vice-Chairman asked that the good wishes of all Council Members be 

conveyed to the Chair. 
 

54. PETITIONS 
 

Councillors Mike Peers and Ron Hampson submitted a petition from 
residents in Buckley declaring no confidence in the delivery of bus services by 
GHA Coaches in the area due to concerns around inconsistency. 
 



 

55. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

The Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that none had been received. 
 

56. QUESTIONS 
 

The Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that none had been received. 
 

57. NOTICE OF MOTION 
 

In line with Council Procedure Rule 21.2, the following Notice of Motion 
submitted by Councillor Clive Carver to the previous meeting and seconded by 
Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer, had been adjourned for discussion at this 
meeting:- 

 
“The Council’s Constitution to have an additional Council Procedure Rule 

so that when a Member has declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest relating 
to an agenda item and subsequently leaves the Council Chamber or Committee 
Room for the debate and vote, then when the Member returns to the meeting 
room, the Chair of that meeting will repeat the decision of that agenda item so 
that the Member who declared the Personal and Prejudicial Interest will be made 
aware of the decision.  There will be no comment or discussion when the Chair 
repeats the decision.” 

 
Councillor Carver explained the background to the Notice of Motion which, 

if agreed, would ensure that all Members at a meeting would be aware of the 
decisions made thus avoiding the need to pursue a response elsewhere.  The 
Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that following a slight amendment to the 
original Notice of Motion, there were no procedural difficulties under the Code of 
Conduct if the Council chose to adopt it. 

 
In response to a query by Councillor Chris Bithell on whether there was a 

need for the Motion, the Chief Officer (Governance) said that, if agreed, the 
change in procedure would show transparency and avoid any potential breach of 
the Code of Conduct. 

 
As Chairman of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committees, 

Councillor Robin Guest spoke in support of the Motion.  On being put to the vote, 
Councillor Bernie Attridge wished it to be noted that he had abstained. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Notice of Motion be supported. 
 

58. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2013/14 
 

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) introduced the draft 
Annual Performance Report 2013/14 seeking approval for publication prior to the 
statutory deadline, to meet the requirements of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2009 (the Measure).  He thanked the Policy & Performance Manager 
and her team for the level of work involved in collating and preparing the report 
whilst stressing the importance of its contents. 



 

 
The Policy & Performance Manager thanked the Performance Team 

Leader for her contribution to the report and delivered a presentation on the key 
points.  Whilst the report detailed performance in achieving the Council’s 
improvement priorities, it also gave a balanced view to reinforce success and 
highlight areas for improvement.  ‘Good’ and ‘satisfactory’ levels of progress had 
been made on the eight priorities in the Council’s Improvement Plan 2013/14, 
with ‘high’ and ‘medium’ confidence levels on achieving outcomes.  Where there 
were borderline levels, the view had been taken to allocate the lower level status 
so that improvement could be sought in that area.  A revised page 43 of the 
Annual Performance Report was circulated for the sub-priority ‘Modernised and 
High Performing Education’ which reported an improvement in the percentage of 
learners achieving GCSE Grade C or above in English (72.7%) from the previous 
year.  During the presentation, Members were reminded of the importance in 
recognising that performance indicators were only part of the whole picture. 

 
A summary of overall performance stated that 65% of improvement targets 

had been met or exceeded whilst the majority of the remainder had missed by an 
acceptable margin.  National rankings indicated that Flintshire had performed 
better than the Welsh average in 51% of indicators and was ranked top in six 
indicators and bottom in one.  In comparison to 2012/13, overall quartile 
performance had declined slightly, however 61% of Flintshire residents surveyed 
said that the Council provided high quality services, which was above the national 
average percentage. 

 
Following endorsement of the Annual Performance Report by Cabinet on 

15 October 2015, approval was sought from Council to publish within the 
statutory deadline of 31 October.  The Wales Audit Office would subsequently 
issue a Certificate of Compliance based on the published report which it was 
hoped would be equally as positive as the Certificate received earlier in the year. 

 
In moving the recommendation in the report, Councillor Aaron Shotton 

thanked the team for facilitating the report and spoke of the combined effort by 
different departments in collating information and scrutiny by Members of the 
quarterly updates.  He referred to the areas of achievement noted in the 
presentation which were equally as important as those areas not currently 
meeting the Council’s ambitions and which required a greater level of emphasis.  
He went on to refer to the financial pressures ahead for all Councils in this time of 
austerity and the challenges for public services. 

 
On the list of highlights in the Executive Summary, Councillor Nigel Steele-

Mortimer congratulated the Chief Officer and Cabinet Member for achievements 
on Skills and Learning.  When asked about plans for the 21st Century School 
Programme, the Chief Officer (Education & Youth) said that a statement had 
been made publicly available stating the reasons for a pause in the review on the 
John Summers High School capital project to allow further work on verifying data 
to establish whether there was a resilient business case for Welsh Government 
funding approval. 

 
In drawing attention to other highlights, Members paid tribute to successful 

outcomes on the Llys Jasmine extra care scheme and the promotion of Deeside 
Industrial Park. 



 

 
Councillor Richard Jones commented on the need for future targets to 

remain at the same level or higher to ensure improved outcomes. 
 
In response, Councillor Chris Bithell said that discussions with the Chief 

Officer on some of the more challenging education targets had resulted in 
agreement that high aspirations were needed.  He reiterated that Flintshire had 
achieved the highest overall satisfaction rate with education by a Council in 
2013/14 and had been ranked the highest in Wales on the percentage of pupils 
who had achieved the Level 2 threshold including a GCSE grade A-C in 
English/Welsh (as a first language) and Maths. 

 
In welcoming the establishment of North East Wales Homes, Councillor 

Mike Peers asked which other ‘key areas’ of the county would benefit from the 
development of new homes and felt that all areas should be included.  The Chief 
Officer (Community & Enterprise) explained that subsequent to the production of 
the report, agreement had been reached by Cabinet on a range of sites, however 
this list was not exhaustive.  Cabinet approval had been granted on the 
procurement exercise and affordable housing range of sites funded through the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Council Fund. 

 
Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing, referred to a recent 

report submitted to the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee and a workshop 
planned to consult with all Members on the provision of new homes and 
outcomes from the garage site review. 

 
In response to comments from Councillor Peers on conflicting statements 

in the report on progression with the Town Centre capital programme, the Chief 
Officer said that this was reflective of the approaching end of the European 
Regional Development funding programme and the future challenge to fund 
different projects which had been in place previously. 

 
Councillor Robin Guest thanked all those who had undertaken the work 

resulting in the performance achieved and suggested alternative wording for 
missed targets on the performance overview. 

 
During discussion on food waste recycling, Members commented on the 

availability of waste bags for residents.  The Chief Officer (Streetscene & 
Transportation) explained that the reduction in the tonnage of food waste 
recycling was replicated across the country and was felt to be due to a greater 
level of awareness of food wasted by households.  He added that food waste 
bags were issued to residents on request, with a regular stock maintained on the 
refuse vehicles. 

 
Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public 

Protection & Leisure, spoke of the need for meaningful targets to be set that the 
Council could aspire to achieve.  He went on to refer to a change in the approach 
to food waste and encouraging residents to continue with this. 

 
Councillor Carolyn Thomas reiterated concerns that she had raised at 

other meetings on the repairs and maintenance backlog of schools. 
 



 

Councillor Hilary McGuill drew attention to the list of implemented 
collaboration projects and asked how these would be progressed in the event of 
a merger with a neighbouring Council. 

 
Councillor Aaron Shotton said that the stance taken by Wrexham County 

Borough Council on the prospect of an early voluntary merger was respected and 
that there was a need to continue with shared services.  He said that Flintshire 
should be proud of its ambitions in rising to the challenge of providing affordable 
housing and Council homes and had recognised the need for affordable housing 
in rural areas. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2013/14 Annual Performance Report be approved for publication. 
 

59. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 OF THE IRPW 
 

The Democracy & Governance Manager presented the report for the 
Council to determine its response to consultation on the draft annual report 
2015/16 of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW) as required 
by the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  Copies of the draft report had 
been made available to Members prior to the meeting and the Council’s response 
was to be forwarded to the IRPW by 27 November 2014 to enable the final 
version to be issued. 

 
The Democracy & Governance Manager summarised the changes 

proposed by IRPW, as indicated in the report, and highlighted the procedure in 
place for additional ‘senior salaries’ to be sought by Councils if they wished.  
Concerns within the IRPW report around inconsistent support available to 
Members across Wales had been addressed in Flintshire by the rollout of iPads 
which would also achieve savings on the despatch of agenda papers. 

 
On a technical point on paragraph 3.26 of the draft report, it was clarified 

that the legislation for no tax liability on travel expenses paid to Members had not 
yet been introduced by the UK Government. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the points made in paragraphs 3.01 and 3.05 of the report be 

included in the response to the consultation on the draft report; and 
 
(b) That the procedure in paragraph 3.03 of the report be noted. 
 

60. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 

The Member Engagement Manager presented the draft Overview & 
Scrutiny Annual Report for the 2013/14 municipal year for approval, following 
agreement by the Constitution Committee on 15 October 2014. 

 
In moving the recommendation in the report, Councillor Robin Guest, 

Chairman of the Constitution Committee, thanked the Member Engagement 
Manager and his team for their hard work in supporting Members to ensure the 



 

effectiveness of the Overview & Scrutiny function.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Ron Hampson who paid tribute to the Chairs of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees. 

 
As a point of accuracy, Councillor Gareth Roberts referred to the 

committee memberships listed in the report and advised that he was not a 
member of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report be approved. 
 

61. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.25 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 


